As Adopted by the House

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 105

Representative Kunze

ARESOLUTION

Honoring the Upper Arlington High School Cycling Club as the 2014 Division III Club of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Upper Arlington High School Cycling Club on being named the 2014 Division III Club of the Year by USA Cycling; and

WHEREAS, The members of the Upper Arlington High School Cycling Club are a remarkable group of young people who have striven to establish themselves as truly exemplary students. In its first full year of operation during 2014, the club has advocated for cycling in Ohio, including attending the annual Ohio Bicycle Federation lobby day to support three foot laws, and it has worked with The Ohio State University to provide weekly training races and an annual team camp. The members have, indeed, displayed a degree of determination and motivation of which they can be proud; and

WHEREAS, As members of the Upper Arlington High School Cycling Club, the students have the opportunity to develop and express their individual abilities and to acquire knowledge and information that will be of great benefit to them throughout their lives. In being named the Division III Club of the Year, they have distinguished themselves as worthy representatives of their school, community, and state; and

WHEREAS, The success of the Upper Arlington High School Cycling Club is a fitting tribute to the excellent leadership provided by its advisors, who have given tirelessly of their time, energy, and expertise to guide the members. The maturity and experience the students have gained through their participation in this exciting activity will greatly aid them in meeting the challenges of the future; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the Upper Arlington High School Cycling Club for outstanding achievement and salute the members and advisors as some of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Upper Arlington High School Cycling Club.